Technical Specification
Transport and Main Roads Specifications
MRTS251 Motor Vehicle Traffic Counter / Classifier
March 2025
Transport and Main Roads Specifications, March 2025
Copyright
© The State of Queensland (Department of Transport and Main Roads) 2025.
Licence

Transport and Main Roads Specifications, March 2025 7
Table 5.8.1 – Vehicle types by axle configuration (12-bin)
Type code Brief description Axles Axle groups
01 Short sedan, wagon, 4WD, utility, light van, bicycle,
motorcycle, and so on
2 1 or 2
02 Short-towing trailer, caravan, boat, and so on 3, 4 or 5 3
03 2-axle truck or bus 2 2
04 3-axle truck or bus 3 2
05 4-axle truck > 3 2
06 3-axle articulated or rigid vehicle and trailer 3 3
07 4-axle articulated or rigid vehicle and trailer 4 > 2
08 5-axle articulated or rigid vehicle and trailer 5 > 2
09 6-axle (or more) articulated or rigid vehicle and trailer 6 > 2
> 6 3
10 B-double or heavy truck and trailer > 6 4
11 Double road train or heavy truck and 2 trailers > 6 5 or 6
12 Triple road train or heavy truck and 3 trailers > 6 > 6
5.8.2 Classification by vehicle length
The classified vehicle type shall be indicated by the 2-digit Type code as shown in Table 5.8.2.
The classification scheme shall be readily viewable and configurable by the Principal's operator.
Transport and Main Roads adopts Austroads Technical Report AP-T60/06 Automatic Vehicle
Classification by Vehicle Length. The only variation is the use of 2-digit Type code for the
numbering of the bin as shown in Table 5.8.2.
The use of the 2-digit Type code is to align with the QTDF format, where a field length of 2 is
reserved for vehicle class.
Table 5.8.2 – Transport and Main Roads Vehicle type by length (4-bin)
Type code Transport and Main Roads criteria
01 Less than or equal to 6 m (length < 6 m)
02 Greater than 6 m but less than or equal to 13 m (6 m ≤ length < 13 m)
03 Greater than 13 m but less than or equal to 21 m (13 m ≤ length < 21 m)
04 Greater than 21 m (length ≥ 21 m)
6 Equipment
6.1 General
The equipment requirements defined in MRTS201 General Equipment Requirements apply to
equipment provided under this Technical Specification. Additional requirements for equipment
provided under this Technical Specification are described below.
Technical Specification, MRTS251 Motor Vehicle Traffic Counter / Classifier
Transport and Main Roads Specifications, March 2025 8
6.2 Components
The traffic counter / classifier shall consist of the following components:
a) sensors and sensor cables
b) all associated electronics to process sensor data and log vehicle information
c) configuration and diagnostics software
d) an IP-67 rated enclosure on mounting structure, and
e) power supply and associated infrastructure and accessories to make an operational system.
The type of sensors and cables used shall be in accordance with Standard Drawings 1916, 1917,
1918, 1919, 1920, 1921, 1922, 1923, 1924 and 1925, except the sites where radar or infrared light
beam technology is used.
7 Operational requirements
7.1 General
The operational requirements defined in MRTS201 General Equipment Requirements apply to work
performed under this Technical Specification. Additional operational requirements for equipment
provided under this Technical Specification are described below.
Permanent sites shall be capable of continuous operation, 24 hours per day, 7 days per week, in
varying weather conditions.
Temporary sites shall be capable of continuous operation in varying weather condition for the period
when the site is in operation.
The traffic counter / classifier shall continue to detect and store data for all relevant traffic while
transferring data or being accessed for real-time view or software upgrade.
7.2 Environmental conditions
The environmental requirements defined in MRTS201 General Equipment Requirements apply to
work performed under this Technical Specification. Additional requirements are defined below.
The enclosure that houses the traffic counter / classifier shall comply with
MRTS226 Telecommunications Field Cabinets.
If the traffic counter / classifier is not fitted within an enclosure, it shall be protected by a UV-stabilised
rugged case with a lockable lid. The case shall have an Ingress Protection rating of IP67 or better.
The traffic counter / classifier shall have an operating temperature range between -10°C and 60°C.
8 Control system
The control system is also sometimes known as 'Supervisor'.
A control system shall be provided as part of the traffic counter / classifier.